

## **Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education**

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

**Notice of Serious Incident** 

Case Number: 018904

Date of Incident: 2/1/2024

Date Received by DCCECE: 2/1/2024

Facility Name: United Methodist Children's Home Little Rock Campus

Facility Number: 115

Incident Type: Licensing	
Report Description: On 2/1/24, eloped out of the building at 8:24am.  picks up a chair the staff was seating in and be chair.  walks inside of (client) ro due to refusing to get up. While is standing in alarm starts going off.  waits a second, the fire put the chair down and walk to the exit door and go stairs to the first floor and go out of the building.  that has went out of the door.  and other staff comes to assist.  did not led door at 8:27 am and rings the doorbell. The therapis the unit.	oom with the chair who was in the bed the doorway talking to the fire alarm continues to go off, then out of the door. She goes down the gets up and go report to the staff (nurse) runs down the hall to look for eave off campus, she returns to the front
Interim Action Narrative: Staff looked for resident.	
Maltreatment Narrative:	
Licensing Narrative: Program Coordinator reviewed	d provider reported incident for

licensing concerns. Program Coordinator inquired about camera footage. 2/9/2024,

Program Coordinator will schedule a day and time to review camera footage. 2/12/2024, Program Coordinator reviewed camera footage.



## **Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education**

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

## **521 Visit Compliance Report**

Licensee: United Method	ist Children's Home Little Rock Campus
Facility Number: 115	
Licensee Address: 2002 LITTI	SOUTH FILLMORE LE ROCK AR 72204
Licensing Specialist: Ke	ndra Rice
Person In Charge: Shani	non Rouse
Record Visit Date: 2/12/2	2024
Home Visit Date: 2/12/20	)24
Purpose of Visit: Self Re	port Visit
Regulations Out of C	Compliance:
Regulations Needing	g Technical Assistance:
Regulation Not Appl	icable:
Regulations Not Cor	rectable:
Narrative:	
Time of visit: 11:45 am	to 1:00 pm

Census: 31

Licensing received a provider reported incident on 2/1/2024 for ELS Case #018904.

Program Coordinator reviewed camera footage for the provider reported incident with Methodist staff.

Resident was observed in the foyer standing by a wall. Where the resident was standing, Program Coordinator observed ratio 1:2. There was a resident sitting on the floor by the wall. Program Coordinator observed another staff member enter the foyer area.

Resident was observed walking down the hallway with a chair to a peer's bedroom. Resident entered the peer's bedroom with the chair. Program Coordinator observed the lights flashing on the hallway. Staff reported that a quarterly drill was being conducted at the time of this incident. Because of the drill/alarm, the magnetic doors automatically unlocked.

Program Coordinator observed resident run toward and out of the exit door. The peer was observed walking down the hall to alert staff that resident went out the exit door. Staff was observed running down the hall and through the door that resident left out of.

Facility reported they will work with maintenance to prevent future incidents of this nature when drills are being conducted.

## **Provider Comments:**

CCL Staff Signature : Date: 2/12/2024

Provider Signature:

Date: 2/12/2024